
Agenda Item No.: 388-2 

PALM BE~CH COUNTY 

Meeting Date: 

Department 
Submitted By: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

July 12, 2016 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Youth Services Department 
Submitted For: Residential Treatment and Family Counseling Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: First Amendments 
to Contracts for Professional Services, with the following Doctoral Psychology Interns, 
increasing the total contract amounts for each, from $23,000 to $23,333.34, to allow for 
reimbursement of a stipend towards health insurance, for the period August 10,, 2015 
through August 5, 2016: 

A) Andrea de Aguayo (R2015-0806); and 

8) Vanessa Pereda (R2015-0807). 

Summary: In 2015, the Board approved Contracts for Professional Services with two 
Doctoral Psychology interns, Andrea de Aguayo and Vanessa Pereda, that are set to 
expire on August 5, 2016. Since the date of those Contracts, the County was awarded 
a $14,900 grant (R2015-1851) from the American Psychological Association (APA) to 
assist the County in the process of seeking accreditation of its internship program from 
the APA. Included in the grant award is a $2,000 stipend towards the interns' health 
insurance costs, which will be proportionally shared with interns that are hired during the 
grant period of October 1, 2015 through April 30, 2018. The Department hires two 
interns per year and the $2,000 stipend will be proportionally distributed during the 
Grant period (per intern - $333.34 for 2015-2016; $333.33 for two following years). 
These First Amendments will increase the not-to-exceed amounts in the current interns' 
Contract's by $333.34 to a new not-to-exceed amount of $23,333.34. R2012-1313 
authorized the County Administrator, or designee, to execute future Doctoral 
Psychology intern contracts on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, after 
approval of legal sufficiency by the County Attorney's Office, and within budgeted 
allocations. Countywide (HH) 

Background and Policy Issues: On June 23, 2015 the interns' Contracts were 
received and filed with the Board and on December 15, 2015, the Board approved the 
grant award from the APA. The Department hires two interns per year and the $2,000 
stipend will be proportionally distributed to the interns hired during the Grant period. 
The County has provided a training facility for doctoral and masters degree students for 
more than ten years. The County's program was transferred from the Public Safety 
Department to the Youth Services Department in early 2015. Doctoral Psychology 
interns provide a variety of services because of their high level of training. The two 
interns provide the equivalent of two FTEs at a cost of less than one FTE. 

Attachments: 
1. First Amendment (Andrea de Aguayo) 
2. First Amendment (Vanessa Pereda) 

ounty Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs $666.68 

External Revenue ($666.68) 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $0 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Account Exp No: 
Fund 0001 Dept 152 Unit 3000 Obj 3140 
Rev No: 
Fund Dept Unit Obj 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

The fiscal impact associated with these First Amendments shall be funded by the 
grant awarded to the County by the APA in October 201p (R2O15-1851). 

Departmental Fiscal Review: lt>u.t.h.t-l.1.£~911 ,t 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

L 
B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND DOCTORAL PSYCHOLOGY INTERN 

. I 
This First Amendment is made as of the ,f ·ifJ day of /[/Ja t./ , 2016, by and 

between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Flo~ida, by and through its 
Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY", and Andrea de Aguayo, a 
Doctoral Psychology Intern and doctoral candidate at Carlos Albizu University, hereinafter referred 
to as the "INTERN". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract for Professional Services (Contract) (R2015-
0806), dated May 29, 2015, for a clinical psychology internship which term expires August, 5, 2016; 
and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is in the process of seeking accreditation from the American 
Psychological Association, and was awarded a grant (R2015-1851) in the total amount of $14,900 
from the American Psychological Association (Grant) to assist in the accreditation process. Included 
in the Grant award is $2,000, as a stipend towards interns' health insurance cost and will be 
distributed proportionally to those interns hired by COUNTY during the term of the Grant, from 
October 1, 2015 through April 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the total amount of the Contract from $23,000 to 
$23,333.34, to include the INTERN's proportional share of the stipend in the Grant award. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree that the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

1. ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO INTERN - is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

A. The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this Contract for all services and, if 
applicable, "out of pocket" expenses (specified in paragraph 2 below) shall not exceed a total 
contract amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 34/100 Dollars 
($23,333.34.) The INTERN will bill the COUNTY at the amounts set forth in this paragraph 
for services rendered toward the completion of the Scope of Work. 

1. Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars ($23,000) payable at $11.50 per hour. The INTERN 
is expected to work 40 hours per week. The INTERN will bill the COUNTY on a bi­
weekly basis for a total amount not to exceed Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars 
($920.00); and 

2. Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 34/100 Dollars ($333.34). The INTERN will bill 
the COUNTY a one-time fee on or before the final invoice, and only after the 
INTERN has completed six ( 6) months of employment. Payment of this health 
insurance expense, retroactive to October, 1, 2015, is contingent upon the availability 
of grant funding awarded to the COUNTY by th~ American Psychological 
Association which included intern support/health insurance stipend as an eligible 
expense. The Board approved the Grant award on December 15, 2015 (R2015-1851) 
(Exhibit B). 

•, 
...... 



B. Invoices received from the INTERN pursuant to this Contract will be reviewed and approved 
by the COUNTY's representative, to verify that services have been rendered in conformity 
with the Contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the Finance Department for 
payment. Invoices will normally be paid within thirty (30) days following the COUNTY 
representative's approval. 

C. Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the INTERN 
will clearly state "final invoice" on the INTERN'S final/last billing to the COUNTY. This 
shall constitute INTERN' S certification that all services have been properly performed and 
all charges and costs have been invoiced to Palm Beach County. Any other charges not 
properly included on this final invoice are waived by the INTERN. 

2. All provisions in the Agreement in conflict with this First Amendment shall be and are hereby 
changed to conform to this First Amendment. 

- 3. Except as specifically modified herein, the Agreement, as amended, remains unmodified and in 
full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida, through it authorized representative, has made and executed this First Amendment on behalf 
of the COUNTY and INTERN has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

INTERN: ~ 

v··· / 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 



EXHIBIT B 

AMERICAN 
PSYCHOLOGICAL 
ASSOCIATION 

October 1~ 2015 

Shayna Ginsburg, PsyD 
Chief of Clinical Services: Education & Training 
Youth Services Department 
PalmBeach County 
100 Australian A venue, Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

Dear Dr. Ginsbur~ DEC 15 2015 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Education Diredorofe 

TheAPABoard of Educational Affairs (BEA) is pleased to inform you that the Youth Services Department; Palm Bea.ch County has been, awarded $14,900 for seed funding to pursue AP A-accreditation for your internship program. 
The dual v:m:pom'm of this grant program are to expand the nnmber of accredited internship positions and to promote ,quality training for psychologists. An evaluation of your o:rganfa.ation's efforts and demonstrated commitment to 
quality training of psychologists made ~ta logical choice for funding. 

This grant award period will run from bctobe.r 1, 2015 to April 30, 2018. This grant is awarded pursuant to the grant 
criteria based on the application submitted by your organization. Grant funds are fortI1e, sole purpose of assisting 
with expe,nditures required fa meeting the crlterin for AP A accreditation. Such expenditures include AP A., 
accreditatlon application aod site visit fees, progr11m eonsu!tation··expenses, administrative, supervisor and intern 
support, and other specificajly identified direct costs tp be incurred in seeking accredirn.tion. Receipt of this grant 
does not guarantee or oiberwise ensure a positive accreditation decision. ' 

This grant is contingent upon your compliance with the, grant reporting requirements outlined here; 
1. Provide an annual report on progress with seeking A;P A accreditation foclurJi.n,g; 

a) Status of seJ.f'-study (date. submitted or plan to submit) 
b) Acci:editation status , 
c) Number Qf :internship positions 

2. Use grant funds 011ly as specified in the approved grant. application. 
3, Meet terms and conditions specified in the addendum to this letter. 

APA has ma.nyres:ources to assist programs seeking accreditation and we encourage you lo use the enclosed list of 
resources as you implement your grant We also encourage you to visit th~ AP A Commission on Accreditation's 
(CoA) web site for information on the APA Accreditation Process. The CoA holds self-study workshops several 
times a yeru: in coajunction with training conf-erences, meetings\ .end other events. For dates on self-study workshops 
please nse this link: ht;tP~/www.apa.org/ed/accreditation/visils/visitgrs/workshops.aspx: Self-study workshops me 
free and open to anyone interested in learning more about the standards and ctlterin to become AP A-accredited and how to apply them 1n b¢lng.responsive to the sern-study instructiorut,. 

Once again, congratulations on your grant award~ Weare excited to supportyoureff'orts to provide qualil;Y1raining 
forfuturepsyohologists. Please contaatJackie Tyson at itvson@ana.om ot 202-336~966 if you have any questions. 

K1~ 
JnckieTyson , 
Associate E.1:ecutive Director, Admi.nistr.adon and Govemance 

750 first Street; NE 
Wo;;hingkm, DC 20002"4242 
1:2021 336'5970 
12021 336-6 l :2:nro 
1202) 336-.5991 {Conl!nuin,g fd) 
(202} 33&5979 !AccredJkllloo] 

E-moil: edur;;oJJon@opu,,org 
Web: ,•t,,vw.apo;Of!J 

-,. ~~-- ... ~, .. ,_,~A~-,~ .......... ,. • .,.••~ "''•"~J>'n< .... ,. ....... ~• 



: : :,- :_ ".' . .: ... :· .... :· .. : .: .:· ... .'; - : . .::. .:. ; : : : .. , :r .. .; : ; ... ·:: ~- ~t .. ~~· ,. ; ::. :.. -; ~· ~· ,~ ... ; ~ /: ... : _, : ;: ;; If :: ,.. : .; .: ~! ,:: .:- .... ~ .'" ~ :. -, : ; . .,.""' .:. ,._"" .. : ,. .. ~ .:· .. ~- . ._"'- : .. - / .. :: .. ,,; ... - : .,_- -,.- .: ;~ .. / ... ,.: .. ~ ,... .. ..... 
If "' "'- " '"' .,. -' - - .. <t ,.., ~ ,. -. J ~ • • ... _. • -.., • • .. ..,.· • ... Y- .., " • -.. • ... • .,. 'J· "' ~• 1r tt ·, t ~ 4 ~ " .~ ~ t- • .,. • ., • • • ,,. " ~- ~ • • ... • .. "' ,1.· "- n •• q It " " -. ,._ • ,., .. .. ~ 1: ~ "' ~ "' ~ "'- 't · •- ,., "' ., .., 

Internship 1'rogrw:n Name: Yollth ,Services Depal1me,nf, :Palri:i Beach County 

Grant identiiieat:io11.µ111nber~ 186363. 
Please rl:,fer; tb .this :ni.nnber :in all COIIllI)limcations·regarding tlri.s grartt 

Granta\vard period . . 
J1ris grantawfl!d.per:fodwill run from October 1~ 2015 to April 30;, 2018-

h:ymentschedule • 
Ache.ck fot.$1.4,,900 which representsthe:ibJl amount ofthe<g:tant will be.mru.led to_you. The.grant funds 
mu$t be 1.ISed v.,dthfu30mbnths followingtecl;}ipt dfthe grant. Iffutds retti~fo .. a.tthe end. oftbegrant.perio:d, 
you nrnstxequest a.11. extension in :writingb~:(or~·the, end of 'the; g'ralltperi.od. lf art exte11sfo:n is nqt req_uested 
or gpmted~ · all unused fuµds must be returned to .A:PA np_on e;&:pir,a,tfon, of the grant 

;Reporting schedule;• 
Annual reports':irmst be ,provided I?y October 3 Olli. of eachyear fortlie;previous year andwith:in 3 0 da.ys after 
th~ completion of fu:e-grant period. w, stJieduled below. Prior to each report due date_, yott will teceive an 
efoctronic finn1; tn ~t; when subrnitlitig your report 

Beginning, date 
0¢to.ber l,2015. 

Enddate 
April .30, 2018 

Ilepo~que 
Octob~t30~ 20l6 
Octobet30~2017 
May30hW18 

Ackn.o-wledgement of grant :-
You agree to :acknowledge the Sllpp0rt oftlie APA.Board 'ofEduc~tipnal Aff'iiu:s in. aJJ.JpupJicity .n:µ1.tetia1ir 
±egardingreceiptoftliis grant. . _. 

Otheroonditlons. 
1.. Provide-written a,c.kr10wiedgeme:r1.tof receipts,fpaym~ of grant :funds 
2. :tv!a¼'rainyour wcords t9 $how EJ.nd (\COOlpltfor grantfu.t1ds . 
3, Alli:n.vAP A dccess to ~erif.V grant e~enditures,~d a:cti:vitie.$ 
4_. Re:fraiu from u.sfu~ funds fotanypurposo prohlbited·by1aw · 
S. C9oper~te with efforts of .APA to publicize the gtanbtward , 
6. Comptf vvitlu:equest forinforma:gon about ym:trlntemship program.activities 

~ . 

I hereby·cerfify ff:iat theYout.b :Services Department; Palm Beach County acce_ptstheterms.and conditiow 
outltne4,,in:~ award. Jett.er~ . · · . 

I ' _ _,,,-

DEC l 5 2015 
By Date 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND DOCTORAL PSYCHOLOGY INTERN 

This First Amendment is made as of the ~ri; day of ;t,f d y , 2016, by and 
between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its 
Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Vanessa Pereda, a Doctoral 
Psychology Intern and doctoral candidate at Nova Southeastern University, hereinafter referred to as 
the "INTERN". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract for Professional Services (Contract) (R2015-
0807), dated May 29, 2015, for a clinical psychology internship which term expires August, 5, 2016; 
and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is in the process of seeking accreditation from the American 
Psychological Association, and was awarded a grant (R2015-1851) in the total amount of $14,900 
from the American Psychological Association (Grant) to assist in the accreditation process. Included 
in the Grant award is $2,000, as a stipend towards interns' health insurance cost and will be 
distributed proportionally to those interns hired by COUNTY during the term of the Grant, from 
October 1, 2015 through April 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the total amount of the Contract from $23,000 to 
$23,333.34, to include the INTERN's proportional share of the stipend in the Grant award. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree that the Contract is hereby amended as 
follows: 

1. ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO INTERN - is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
the following: 

A. The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this Contract for all services and, if 
applicable, "out of pocket" expenses (specified in paragraph 2 below) shall not exceed a total 
contract amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 34/100 Dollars 
($23,333.34.) The INTERN will bill the COUNTY at the amounts set forth in this paragraph 
for services rendered toward the completion of the Scope .of Work. 

1. Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars ($23,000) payable at $11.50 per hour. The INTERN 
is expected to work 40 hours per week. The INTERN will bill the COUNTY on a bi­
weekly basis for a total amount not to exceed Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars 
($920.00); and 

2. Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 34/10'0 Dollars ($333.34). The INTERN will bill 
the COUNTY a one-time fee on or before the final invoice, and only after the 
INTERN has completed six ( 6) months of employment. Payment of this health 
insurance expense, retroactive to October, 1, 2015, is contingent upon the availability 
of grant funding awarded to the COUNTY by the American Psychological 
Association which included intern support/health insurance stipend as an. eligible 
expense. The Board approved the Grant award on December 15, 2015 (R2015-1851) 
(Exhibit B). 



B. Invoices received from the INTERN pursuant to this Contract will be reviewed and approved 
by the COUNTY's representative, to verify that services have been rendered in conformity 
with the Contract. Approved invoices will then be sent to the Finance Department for 
payment. Invoices will normally be paid within thirty (30) days following the COUNTY 
represen.tative' s approval. 

C. Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the INTERN 
will clearly state "final invoice" on the INTERN'S fmal/last billing to the COUNTY. This 
shall constitute INTERN' S certification that all services have been properly performed and 
all charges and costs have been invoiced to Palm Beach County. Any other charges not 
properly included on this final invoice are waived by the INTERN. 

2. All provisions in the Agreement in conflict with this First Amendment shall be and are hereby 
changed to conform to this First Amendment. 

3. Except as specifically modified herein, the Agreement, as amended, remains unmodified and in 
full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida, through it authorized representative, has made and executed this First Amendment on behalf 
of the COUNTY and INTERN has hereunto set its hand the day "-nd year above written. 

INTERN: 

Vanessa Pereda 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

To y aniol, Director 
Residential Treatment and Family 
Counseling Division 



EXHIBIT B 

AMERICAN 
PSYCHOLOGICAL 
ASSOCIATION 

October t, 2015 

Shayna Ginsburg, l?gyD 
Chief of Cli11ical Services; Education & Training 
Youth Services Department 
P,alm Beach County 
100 Australian Avenue, Suite 2.10 
WestPaJm Beach, FL 33406 

Dear Dr, Ginsburg;, DEC 15 2015 

ATTACHMENT1 

Education Direc:torafe 

The APA Board of Educational Affairs. (BEA) is pleased to inform you that. the Youth Services bepart:menr, l,':itln1 
Beach County has been. awarded $14.900 for seed funding to p~ue AP A-accreditation for your hlternship program. 
The:dual]>.urposes of this grant program are to expand the number of accredited internship positions and to promore 
quality training for psychologjsts. An evaluation of your organization• s efforts and demonstrated commitm:ent to 
quality training of psycliologists made ~ta. logical choice for fundixig •.. 

This grant award perlod will tan from October 1, 2015 to April 30, 2018. Thts grant is awro;ded pursuant to me gram 
criteria based on the application submitted by your organization. Grant funds ate for tlv:i sole purpose- of assisting 
with expenditures required fa meeting the criteria for APA accreditation. Such expenditures include AP A~ 
accreditation application and sire vis-itfees, :progra:rn consultation expenses, administrativc,.supervisor and intern 
suppo:r~ and. other specifically identified direct costs to be incurred in seeking accreditation. Receipt of this graui 
does not guarantee or olherwise ensure a positive accreditation decision. 

This grant is•continge,nt upon your compliance wHh dle grant reporting requirements outlined here: 
1. Provide an annual report on progress with seeking AP A accreditation including: 

a) Sta.tus of self-study (date submitted orpbm to submit} 
b) Accreditation status · · 
c) Number of'internship positions 

2. Use grant funds only as specified in lhe approved grant application. 
3. Meet terms and conditions specified in the addendum to this letter. 

APA has many-resources to assist programs seeking accredit..·ltfon and we enco\ltage you-to use the enclosed list of 
resources.as you implement your grant We also encourage you fo visit llleAPA Cornmissfon on Accteditatlon's 
{CoA) web site for information on the AP A Accreditation Process. The CoA holds self-study workshops several 
times a year in conjunction with training conferences, meetings, and other events. For dates; on self-study workshops 
please use this link: httn=//www.apa.orwed/accreditation/visits/visltors/workshops,aspx~ Self-study workshops axe 
free an& open to anyone interested in learning more about the standards and criteria to become A'.P A-accredited and 
how to llflply them In beJng responsive to the self-study instructions~. 

Once again. congratulations on your grant award. We are excited to support your efforts to provide quality tir.ain:mg 
far fulure psychologists. Please contact Jackie Tyson at jty!mn@ana.org or 202~336-5966 if y-0u have any questions. 

~~~ 
Jackie Tyson ., 
Associate Executive Director, Administration and Governance 

750 Flrsr Sueax, NE 
Washln9tot1, DC 20002·4242 
[2:02) 336'5970 
1202} 33'6-ol 23 IDD 
!202) 336-5991 {Continuing Ed) 
[202! 3365979 IAccreditolfonJ 

E:molb edu.:ol!on®apo.or9 
Web: www.apa;org 



,t :· .! ,_f·-:' ._: " ~· ·• :· "" : _: •~ .. ;: ..._ ,: :: .:'. : :: .:·;-. :', .. f ~ ::_ "'· : ,:. ~- ,. ,!. • ; !, ~' ;, ~· : ;., .. ~• ,, ;• .. ;: " ;' ,:; ; ,. :; -. :,_, ~ : •' .,~ 'f\ ~.,. ·,.·.; -• : :- ,: : .. 4 ., .:, ~ .,"•.:• ~•·.; ,." .: ,; ., ; - .,,· ,; •• ; ;: ,,; n" •,. "':. " ; .. - ~- J ,,w; ,;• 
" • ... ,.. -~ '- -· ~ - "' " "' .. _.., .,. t ., ,. • .., ,.. • ,._, n ,,. -. .. • w ~ " • ~, ~ •· • ~ ·r ,,. .••. ,. ,.. ,.. 1,, , ., ~ ,• .,.. -I .., • '5 ~ • • e w ..... •· ~ ~ .., " n " u .. ,,. ., .., ~ ., .. u ,. ,. ~ .,, 4 -ri ~ "- -' " • .._ -~~ • • • .-,._, 

Internship Program Narne: Youth Seni:ices Dep.a:rf.ment,.P.alin neach County 

Grant ident;ificatio:u mmiber: 186363 
Please refer to this number fa all conmn1nications1tegf.irdi:tlg t1ils.gtm1t 

Grantaward.·period . . . 
1'1:ii~.grau,·ta.w~dperioclwilL:runfroni October 1, 2015 to.April 30,)2018. 

l 1ayment schedule 
A check for $1A900 which reJm~entsthe foll amount of the grant will be mailed to you. 'The grant :funds 
must be us~d within 3 O months following.:rec•eipt df tlie grant. If:frmds remain at the e:nd of !:be g,ta;ntperiod, 
yournust;i:equestan. extension m writing:before·the, end of the grm1tperiod. If.an, extertsicn~ is notrequested 
or g~uted, · ail 111IUSed :fwlds must bei:etµmed:to :A.PA upott e2!.;1)iraJio.n of the gnwt 

R®ortin!l schedule. 
A:rinual reports must be proilided by October 30th of ~ach year for the ]tevious year and. vlitbiu 3 0 dl;lys after. 
tile c,om:pletio:u 9fth~-grant period as scheduled below. Prior to each report due date., :51011 :rvill receive an 
ele.ci1.1)nic ftom to/use when submitting yourreport. ·• 

Begimring,da.1:e 
Octobei-1.,2015 

Encldate 
April 301 2018 

Repotts q,u~ 
O¢tobe.r. 30i 20 I 6 
Octobe.~·30r2:017 
May::30., 2018 

Acknmi\rledtrement ofgrant : 
You agree to aoknnwled,ge,the support ofthe APABoard ·ofEduca-ijcmal Afffiirsinany pub.I:icity ~;rial$_: 
.regarding receipt of this grant . ;• 

Otri.erconditio@: 
· 1. ·:P!oY1de:-writte11 acknowledgement of rece1pt:9f payment(:}fgrant funds 

2. Maintain.your :r,ecards to.;;Jhow and acoourrtforgcimtfbnds 
3~ Allow.APA access to verify gtant e~endi;tu,re~: and.actrv;i'ti~s 
4. Re:frain.Aromu.sing funds for antpurpose prohibitedby1aw 
5. ctj•ope.tate 'Nith .efforts of APA to publicize the grantaward 
6. Compf;y:wi:th:reqUest forinformati,on about your internship program ,activities 

•fl!. 

J hernby·certify' tl:nrtthe Youth -Services Department~ Palm Beach County accepts the,terms a11u· conditions · 
outline4_ ·, · · awat4.ktter~ · 

Dte· 15 2015 
By 


